Turnips
1737 October 15 (Saturday). Noah How helped in with Turnips and some of the Potatoes.

1739 August 6 (Monday). Rain’d hard in the night and all the Morning. A great Blessing! | sow’d
Turnips in the Field.

1745 July 20 (Saturday). Thomas sow’d Turnips.

1746 October 18 (Saturday). The Earth covered with Snow -- a Stormy Day. Thomme Carry’d
Barrells and Chairs to Mr. Whitneys -- and brought Turnips from Mr. Pratts.

1746 October 23 (Thursday). Ebenezer fetch’d 4 1/2 Bushel Turnips from Mr. Hezekiah Pratts
which with 1 1/2 receiv’d already was my 6 propos’d Stock of him (at 3/6 per Bushel) but he
afterwards sent Me a Bag more which were his present to Me.

1746 October 25 (Saturday). Still admirable Weather. My Sons harrow’d my Settle Field. Also We
Cover’d up about 3 Bushel of Turnips and about a Dozen and half of Cabbages in a Vault prepar’d
for that Purpose.

1747 July 31 (Friday). Ebenezer sow’d the West Yard with Turnips.

1747 October 30 (Friday). Rain. As we have been blessed with a good Crop of Corn, so likewise of
Turnips, which are now Cutting.

1749 October 21 (Saturday). Some Competency of Turnips rais’d and cutt by ourselves.

1751 October 18 (Friday). P.M. Lieutenant Tainter brought another Load of Wood and helps clear
the Island Field, of Pumpkins, Beans, Turnips.

1752 November 15 (Wednesday). Ensign Josiah Rice made me a present of a pair of Turkeys and a
Bag of Turnips.

1752 December 1 (Friday). Samuel Bumpso Bushel Turnips.
1754 June 18 (Tuesday). The Association met here, viz. Merrers. Cushing, Martyn, Stone, Smith,
Maccarty. Lieutenant Tainter kill'd one of my Lambs. Captain Baker sent a side of Lamb. Mr.

Ebenezer Rice’s Wife sent a dozen and half of Biskett -- French Turnips, Potatoes and Salletting.

1754 November 2 (Saturday). Mr. Whitney came with his Cart to bring me Turnips for Winter
according as | had bespoke.

1755 November 11 (Tuesday). Rain a.m. P.M. Billy works at Mr. Nurse’s in cutting Turnips.



1756 November 5 (Friday). Billy brings over 4 Bushell of Turnips from Ebenezer and works for him
P.M. in gathering or cutting up his Corn.

1759 July 30 (Monday). John How ploughs and Hoes at my Cook Field notwithstanding the
Showers: he also sows Turnip seed there.

1759 November 5 (Monday). Mr. Jonah Warrin comes with his Cart and brings me at least half a
Dozen Bushel of Turnips -- for a present to me. May God reward him!

1764 November 7 (Wednesday). Mr. Artemas Bruce brings 10 Bush. of Turnips and a Load of Corn
from the old place.

1764 November 9 (Friday). At Eve Mr. Nurse and Nathan come and Make a Bin in my Cellar, and
carry down Turnips etc.

1765 October 26 (Saturday). John brought a Barrell of Cyder, Bag of Apples, another of Turnips
and Two good Cabbage Heads from my Neighbour Hezekiah Pratt.

1765 November 11 (Monday). Mr. Chamberlin Sends a Cart with Turnips, Apples, Cabbages.

1766 November 13 (Thursday). John went to Capt. Jonathan Fays and brought one Barrell of
Cyder and a Bag of Turnips, both which he presented me.

1766 November 29 (Saturday). Mr. Chamberlain sends a son with a Team -- containing a Present
of a Barrel of Cyder, 2 Baggs of Apples and several Bushels of Turnips. He dined here.

1767 October 29 (Thursday). John has brought home with my Oxen, 6 Bushels Turnips from Mr.
Elijah Hardys at 7/6 but one Bushel is given: and one Barrel Cyder from Capt. Jonathan Fays
(gratis).

1769 November 17 (Friday). Lieut. Harrington came with a Cart and brought me about a Score of
Cabbages and a Panniard of Turnips.

1770 October 18 (Thursday). Messrs. Baker, Newton and Bond provided a Small Quarter of Beef
about 60 weight and gave it. Also the former brought a Basket of excellent sauce, Carrots and
Turnips. May God reward him and them, for so great Kindness and Generousness!



